Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04516845

Name of Company

/
04516845 Limited (formerly RSO Limited)

I/ We

Dawvid J Dunckley, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
s

The Pregress Report covers the penod from 28/04/2015 to 27/04/2016

Signed Date 21 \\D“\D

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House

55-61 Victona Street
Bnistol

R B

29/06/2016 #348
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technofogy Limited Glasgow




o Grant Thornton

12

Our Ref DJD/PAM/R]J/TXA/Z00044

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmingfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {0)161 953 6900
F+44 {0)161 953 6317
grantthomton co uk

21 June 2016

Dear Sirs

04516845 Limited (formerly RSO Limited) - In Liquidation

(the Company)

Introduction

Following my appoimntment as hquidator of the Company on 28 Apnl 2015, in accordance

with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 1 now report on the progress of the hquidauon
for the year ended 27 Apnl 2016 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of my recerpts and payments for the year ended 27 April 2016 and
also for the whole liquidauon to date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint iquidators in the period
28 Apnl 2015 to 27 Apnl 2016 and a statement of expenses 1ncurred 1n the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nights to
request additonal information from the hquidator {rule 4 49E)

s Appendix E, an extract from the Insclvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the iquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that I am autheonsed by the Insolvency Practtoners Assocration to act as an
msolvency practitioners

Statutory information
The Company's statutory detatls are as follows

Registered number 04516845

Registered office Grant Thoraton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmngfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Chartsred Accountants

Geant Thomion UK LLP ks a Emuted Eabdlty parinershep regrstored in England and Wales: No OC307742 Regisisred office Grant Thorton Houga Melton Street, Euston Square Londen NW1 2EP

A sl of membere is availabla from our registered office  Grant Thomton UK LLP is aulhorised and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Authonty

Geanl Thomton UK LLP |s & member firm of Grant Tharnton [aternational Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member firma are not a worldwide partnerehlp Services are delivered by the mamber firms. GTIL and
1is mamber £nms are not agents of and do not abligate one anolher and are notilable ior ane ansther's scis or Alstol  p d by Granl Thothion & acoep! apporiments 28
nsolvency practbioners and of thelr respactve authonsing bodies may be inspecled at the sbove addrass  Plaase see grantthemton oo uk for further detals




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

in

312

Progress report
As previously reported I was previously appomted as joint admimistrator of the Company

with James Stewart-Koster on 28 Aprd 2011 and we ceased to act as jomnt admymstrators on
28 Apnl 2012

On 20 March 2015, an application to the High Court of Justice was made to appoint me as
admunistrator under a fresh admunstration order, which was duly granted

Following my re-appointment, I subsequently filed Form 2 34B — Notice of move from
admunsstration to creditors’ voluntary bquidation On 28 Apnl 2015 the admumstration ended
and T was appomted as hquidator

The Company was part of a group of companies which included The Ryes School Limited
and Pump Farm Limited (the Group) James Stewart-Koster and I were appomted as

jomnt administrators of the Group on 28 Apnl 2011 We were subsequently appomted as
joint liquidators of Ryes School Lumited on 28 March 2012 and ceased to act on 7 May 2014
We ceased to act as admunistrators of Pump Farm Limited on 25 Apnl 2012

Assets

Interest rate hedging product

The Company's only asset 1s the funds available from an mterest rate hedging product
agreement the Company had with Lloyds Bank plc (Lloyds)

The investigations concluded that the product was mus-sold and therefore Lloyds offered
compensation to the Company totaling £717,421

This sum has been recetved duning the period

The tax implications regarding the above are currently being investigated by my tax team
Once concluded, 1 expect to be i a posinon to progress the case to closure

Liabilities

Secured creditor

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (the Bank), as secured creditor was owed a toral of
£4,390,212 Thus debt was secured by way of fixed and floating charges granted by the
Company to the Bank These charges were supported by inter-company guarantees granted
by each of the Group to the Bank

Durning the previous administration, a distrbution totalhng £236,977 was made to the Bank
under 1ts fixed charge Further distibutions totalling £3,130,364 were made to the Bank from
the other Group compantes

A final distribution will be made from the settlement monies detailed above once the tax
position 1s clanfied

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors m this matter




313

314

315

42

43

44

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured clams have been agreed totaling £100 ‘There 1s one further potential claum

I can confirm that there will be funds set aside for the benefit of the unsecured credstors by
way of a prescribed part

A prescribed part carve out of the net floating charges 1s applicable where the floating charge
was created after 15 September 2003 and 1s made avatlable to the unsecured creditors
pursuant to Scction 176A of the Insolvency Act 1896

Liquidator's remuneration and expenses
My fee for acting as liquidator 1s to be fixed by the Bank as secured cred:tor

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my tune costs to date are
£12,777 and from the recespts and payments account attached at Appendix A that no fee has
been drawn  Time costs of £12,777 incurred 1n the penod but not drawn as remuneration to
date are disclosed 1in Appendix B

Time 1s charged 1n untts of 6 minutes  Background information regarding the fees of
hquidators can be found at

https //www.r3.org uk/media/documents/publications /professional /Guide_to_Liquidators
_Fees_QOct_2015 pdf Alternatively I will supply thus information by post on request

No expenses have been incurred dunng the period

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator
Legal fees totaling £5,264 were paid to Hill Dickinson LLP for tts assistance i restoring the
Company to the companies register, and re-appomting me as admumstrator

Contact
If you have any queries pleasc contact Matthew Derinkwater on 0161 953 6386.

Yaurs fathfully
and on belylf of 04516845 Limited (formerly RSO Limuted)




04516845 Limited (formerly RSO Limited) - in
liquidation

Liquidator's receipts and payments account
from 28 April 2015 to 27 April 2016

Appendix A

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (L)
Settlement Monies 717,421 10
Bank/ISA InterestGross 790 34
718,211 44
Payments
VAT wrrecoverable 955 63
Legal Fees (1) 5,263 94
Statutory Advertising 169 20
6,388 77
Balance - 27 Apnl 2016 711,822 67
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account 711,822 67
711,822 67

Note - VAT 1s not recoverable




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator

in the period

Jomt hqudators' fees
Tiumne costs

Expenses
Legal fees

Hill Dickinson LLP

Charged/incurred
in period
28/04/2015 to
27/04/2016

12,777

5,264

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 27/04/2016

12,777

5,264

Of which paid
to 27/04/2016

5,264




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informaton 1s provided 1n connection with the hqudators’ remuneration and
disbursements 1 accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery pohcies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates approprate to therr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made avadable to creditors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ame they work on 1t

From From

01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £

Partners up to 600 740

Managers up to 455 470

Admuinstrators up to 320 345

Assistants and support staff 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary




09 £2%

SL19})

oo og

00 02

ZI S0¢

00 091

v8 orT

00 otv

SL €Ll

ajey
ApH Bay

039LTh  |¥1 28

osves sy
N
om.ﬁ. lllw N
|
Joo
|
_ I
_ I
|
N L B
' i
oposs's  |oobk |
I I
o m
S N
05529 |_ soz |
B L
oozsi s6
00

T T
sooes  |oze |

.%..om..‘..r 00'¢

0 Nnn.mi

3 SIH
{gjol

_1 09 muu_wl M s97¢

_ao Nr 09y

: I
| I o
10022 {08 _
pb | S
*
P B T
! |
' | )
|
1 } ﬁ
E - —
| i
|
T T T
| |
L ]
00 8v |o¢ |
00 Z54 58
0092  |ogz
__ L]
_ " |
joseza'y  o9sz
_ “ i
E |san _

iojeaS[upY

_!- .-|
losze.  |ere a
bse_ -_mw. - Iilv
f |
Af - b T
_
[
[ , _
— 1
| ﬁ _
[ ]
, _
| , |
!
| '
| | |
I — - e —
S
_ |
_|||I| ! - —_
—_———_—— t - - —
S
| !
joosgs  Iyze
A ]
3 [sn
JARNISXJ

00 689'9

v||
|oa ose's

0§ 118

00 ¥19

0go08e L

|os uss

£

JaBeuep

106 8

‘,oo 1]

|
f
ﬁ

1844

lov L

3 : (2wyL) a3ep 03 pay|iq S99y [E10L

Er

| _we

£10]|pasd
painaasuy]

Bujpeay

gsaujeng
J0 9)8g

ou
12uf} dim pue
NING S1I9TY
JO uonusRay

{(Aued pnu pue
Bujsea) dH 1Pu)
NI $IPIYeA
juejd Auadaid
assy

JO uopEsyReN

fjosse

Qo sssy
Jo uopusyeay

sJoigag
sja88y
J0 uopes|eay

sJ0j|paJtd
legualajald

SUO|SUd

1VA pue 3AVd

efie

40}I3IP
uo syodas pue
suopebpsasu)

popad smejH

xel
uoferodion

(Bupodas
yueq ou)
wapjoyafueyn

{Bujpodas
Kioymms [oug)
Bujuueld pue
uopRAsiu|wpy

Jaupey

9102/b0/L7 O SLOZ/KO/BT  Pouad uoioesuel)
SISATYNY LSOO NI 6 dIS * ¥700020€Z - ueepInbi uj - papuir] Gp89Ls10




04516845 Limited - In biquidation
28 Apnl 2015 to 27 April 2016

Appendix C

Incurred In the period
Av Rrly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 174 kb 5,333
Case planning and control
Fie reviews
Bank account admunistranon (treasury)
Maintenance of records
Reporting to creditors
CREDITORS 264 8 2,075]
Correspondence with unsccured creditors
|REALISATION OF ASSETS 311 12 3,702
Reahising interest rate hedging product claim (IRHP)
Investgations tax implications of [RITP
|INVESTIGATIONS & 160 1 152
Report on directors’ conduct
TAXATION 264 [ 1,516
VAL returns
lax computations
Total costs 224 87 12,777




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for apphcation to a progress report 1n a creditors’ voluntary hquidaton

y If

(2}  wathin the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
() a secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor i question), or

(b)  with the pernussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wnting to the iquudator for further informanon about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress repott

(2)  The pentod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3)  The liqudator comphes with this paragraph by etther -
{a}  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
() the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informatuon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or nmught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
petson, ot
() the hqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentnality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mnformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(@)  the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the mnformation
asked fot, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

5 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
pre) g ty ol paragrap
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

ey

(14

(1B)

@

(3)

)

&)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1 value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a}  the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the iquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

{c}  expenses incurred by the liquidator,

18 or are, m all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an applicanon under sub-

paragraph (b), mnappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurrng of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend
the court for a heaning, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' nouce, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant mtends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or mote of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneratton which the hquidator was enatled
to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(€)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the hqudation

(¢)  an order that the iquidator or the iquidator’s personal representatve pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneranon or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hlquidauon




